

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 09-2388

NORTHRIDGE CHURCH, fka Temple
Baptist Church, a Michigan ecclesiastical
corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF PLYMOUTH;
PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP PLANNING
COMMISSION,

Defendants/Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, District
Court No. 94-74045, Honorable Denise Page Hood.

JOHNSON, ROSATI, LaBARGE,
ASELTYN & FIELD, P.C.
MARCELYN A. STEPANSKI (P43302)
Attorney for Defendants/Appellees
34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331-5627
(248) 489-4100/Fax: 1726

BRIEF ON APPEAL OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF PLYMOUTH AND PLYMOUTH
TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION

*** ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED ***

COUNSEL OF RECORD

TOMKIW DALTON, PLC
Daniel P. Dalton (P44056)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
321 Williams Street
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 591-7000
ddalton@tomkiwdalton.com

KIRKLAND & ELLIS, LLP
Richard C. Godfrey
Martin Roth
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000
rgodfrey@kirkland.com

JOHNSON, ROSATI, LABARGE,
ASELTYN & FIELD, P.C.
MARCELYN A. STEPANSKI (P43302)
Attorney for Defendants/Appellees
34405 W. Twelve Mile Rd., Suite 200
Farmington Hills, MI 48331-5627
(248) 489-4100/Fax: 1726
mstepanski@jrlaf.com

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1(a), Defendants/Appellees, a municipal corporation and commission, are exempt from the requirement of filing a corporate affiliate/financial interest disclosure statement.

MARCELYN A. STEPANSKI (P43302)

Dated: June 30, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO REOPEN THE CASE WHERE RLUIPA WAS INAPPLICABLE TO PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM THAT THE VOLUNTARILY AGREED-UPON CONSENT JUDGMENT, NOT THE TOWNSHIP’S IMPOSITION OF A LAND USE REGULATION, SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENED ITS RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFF’S MOTION UNDER RULE 60(b)(4) WHERE PLAINTIFF COULD NOT SHOW THAT THE CONSENT JUDGMENT “SUBSTANTIALLY” BURDENED PLAINTIFF’S RELIGIOUS EXERCISE AND, IN ANY EVENT, THE TOWNSHIP DEMONSTRATED COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS PROMOTED BY THE CONSENT JUDGMENT AND THAT AGREEING TO SUCH RESTRICTIONS IN THE CONSENT JUDGMENT WAS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF ALLOWING PLAINTIFF’S MASSIVE DEVELOPMENT WHILE FURTHERING THOSE COMPELLING INTERESTS.....	31

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST UNDER RULE 60(b)(5) TO FORECLOSE PROSPECTIVE APPLICATION OF THE CONSENT JUDGMENT WHERE THE “CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES” PLAINTIFF CITED EITHER WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE OR WERE NOT “SIGNIFICANT” SO AS TO JUSTIFY THE RELIEF REQUESTED.....	45
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	49
CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ambrose v Welch, 729 F2d 1084, 1085 (6th Cir. 1984).....25

Andrews v Ohio, 104 F3d 803, 808 (6th Cir. 1997).....24

Brown v Tennessee Dept. of Finance and Admin., 561 F3d 542, 545 (6th Cir. 2009)24

City Management Corp. v US Chem. Co., Inc., 43 F3d 244, 251 (6th Cir. 1994).....24

City of Boerne v Flores, 521 US 507, 532-536 (1997).....13

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v City of Chicago, 342 F3d 752, 761 (7th Cir. 2003)33

Cutter v Wilkinson, 423 F3d 579, 582 (6th Cir. 2005)13

Daytona Rescue Mission, Inc. v City of Daytona Beach, 885 F Supp 1554, 1560 (MD Fla, 1995)42

DiLaura v Township of Ann Arbor, 112 Fed Appx 445 (6th Cir. 2004).....38

General Star Nat. Ins. Co. v Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat, 289 F3d 434, 437 (6th Cir. 2002).....23

Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v City of Jackson, 478 Mich 373; 733 NW2d 734 (2007) 36, 37, 42, 44

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. of Yuba City v County of Sutter 456 F3d 978, 988-989 (9th Cir. 2006).....35

Holloway v Brush, 220 F3d 767, 772 (6th Cir. 2000).....24

Hopson v DaimlerChrysler Corp., 157 Fed Appx 813, 817 (6th Cir. 2005)25

Jalapeno Property Management, LLC v Dukas, 265 F3d 506, 515 (6th Cir.

2002) 23, 31

Kalamazoo River Study Group v Rockwell International Corporation, 355 F3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 45, 46

Kontrick v Ryan, 540 US 443, 455 (2004)25

Living Water Church of God v Charter Tp. of Meridian, 258 Fed Appx 729 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 32, 33, 34, 35

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v Town of Surfside, 366 F3d 1214, 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)35

Multi Denominational Ministry of Cannabis and Rastafari, Inc. v Gonzales, 474 F Supp 2d 1133, 1143 (ND Cal, 2007)27

Murphy v New Milford Zoning Com'n 402 F3d 342, 350 (2nd Cir. 2005).. 32, 38

Murphy v Zoning Comm'n, 148 F Supp 2d 173, 189 (D Conn, 2001), vacated 402 F3d 342 (2nd Cir. 2005)38

One Beacon Ins. Co. v Chiusolo, 295 Fed Appx 771, 774 (6th Cir. 2008).....25

Prater v City of Burnside, 289 F3d 417, 433 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 25, 26

Rufo v Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 US 367 (1992).....46

San Jose Christian College v City of Morgan Hill, 360 F3d 1024, 1034 (2004)35

Second Baptist Church of Leechburg v Gilpin Township, 118 Fed Appx 615, 617 (3rd Cir. 2004).....27

St. John's United Church of Christ v City of Chicago, 502 F3d 616, 640-642 (7th Cir. 2007)27

Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v City of New Berlin, 396 F3d 895, 901 (7th Cir. 2005).....34

Vision Church v Village of Long Grove..... 26, 27, 34

Warfield v AlliedSignal TBS Holdings, Inc., 267 F3d 538, 542 (6th Cir. 2001) .24
Young v American Mini-Theaters, Inc., 427 US 50, 80 (1976).....44

STATUTES

28 USC §§1291 and 1294.....3
28 USC §1331.....2
42 USC 2000cc(a)(2)25
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA) *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... 24, 45-46
